

# Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 02018-2355

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/28/2018 In control: City Council

**Final action:** 4/18/2018

Title: Sale of City-owned property at 2347 W Lake St to Western Lake Building LLC

**Sponsors:** Emanuel, Rahm

Indexes: Sale

**Attachments:** 1. O2018-2355.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/18/2018	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
4/5/2018	1	Committee on Housing and Real Estate	Recommended to Pass	
3/28/2018	1	City Council	Referred	

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL MAYOR

March 28,2018

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

# Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, I transmit herewith ordinances authorizing the sale of city-owned property.

Your favorable consideration of these ordinances will be appreciated.

Mayor

# Very truly yours,

#### **ORDINANCE**

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago ("City") is a home rule unit of government by virtue of the provisions of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, and, as such, may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS,-the-City-is-the owner of-the vacant parcel of-property-located-at-2347-West Lake Street, Chicago, Illinois 60612, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to ordinances adopted by the City Council of the City of Chicago ("City Council") on June 10, 1998, and published at pages 70367 through 70520 in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council ("Journal") for such date, the City Council approved a certain redevelopment plan and project for the Kinzie Industrial Corridor Redevelopment Project Area ("TIF Area"); and

WHEREAS, Western Lake Building, LLC (the "Grantee"), with a business address of 425 Huehl Road, Building 3, Northbrook, Illinois 60062, has offered to purchase the Property from the City for the sum of Nineteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$19,000.00), to improve with landscaped open space thereon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-015-21 adopted on March 15, 2018, by the Plan Commission of the City (the "Commission"), the Commission approved the negotiated sale of the Property to the Grantee; and

WHEREAS, public notice advertising the City's intent to enter into a negotiated sale of the Property with the Grantee and requesting alternative proposals appeared in the Chicago Sun Times, a newspaper of general circulation, on February 1 and 8, 2018; and

WHEREAS, no alternative proposals were received by the deadline indicated in the aforesaid notice; now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City hereby approves the sale of the Property to the Grantee for the amount of Nineteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$19,000.00).

SECTION 2. The Mayor or his proxy is authorized to execute, and the City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk is authorized to attest, a quitclaim deed conveying the Property to the Grantee. The quitclaim deed shall also contain language substantially in the following form:

This conveyance is subject to the express condition that: the Property is improved with landscaped open space within six (6) months of the date of this deed. In the event that the condition is not met, the City of Chicago may re-enter the Property and revest title in the City of Chicago. Grantee, at the request of the City of Chicago, covenants to execute and deliver to the City a reconveyance deed to the Property to further evidence such revesting of title. This right of reverter in favor of the City of Chicago shall terminate upon the issuance of a certificate of completion, release or similar instrument by the City of Chicago.

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1

The Grantee acknowledges that if the Grantee develops the Property with a residential housing project, as defined under and that is subject to Section 2-45-115 of the Municipal Code of the City (the "2015 Affordable Requirements Ordinance"), the Grantee and such project shall be obligated to comply with the 2015 Affordable Requirements Ordinance.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

#### **EXHIBIT A**

**Purchaser: Purchaser's Address:** 

**Purchase Amount: Appraised Value:** 

Western Lake Building, LLC 425 Huehl Road, Building 3 Northbrook.-Illinois 60062 \$19,000.00 \$19,000.00

Legal Description (Subject to Title Commitment and Survey):

The East 23 feet of that part lying North of Alley as opened at Condemnation Proceeding Case 80722 Superior Court, Cook County, Illinois of Lot 13 in the County Clerk's Second Division of Lots 1, 2 and 4 to 14, inclusive, (Except the Street) in the subdivision of Block 56 in Canal Trustee's subdivision of Section 7, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Address: 2347 West Lake Street

Chicago, Illinois 60612

Property Index Number:

CITY OF;GEHCAGO ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STAtE^NT AND AFFIDAVIT

# SECTION I -r GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Legal name of Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include.cVb/a/if ^|iicable: |

I . Western Lake Buildmg.LLC |>

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1		
i; {,*<;[• the Applicant OR J t	is:	<b>,</b> .
■2. [] afe a\fentify curfehtlyihbldirig, or/aht	icipated tpfhoi^^^	۸
name: OR3* [ ] a]eg d^	\	L, .
State me iegi[:rt^ Northbrook.IL <a href="http://Northbrook.IL">http://Northbrook.IL</a> 60062		^ ?
B. BiismeSs address of the Disclosing Party: 425 jj	jyhi Rd, Bid 9.3	{ .,,
C. <u>Telephone: ^m^w Fax.:</u> <a href="mailto:sschderiberg@cfsc.com&gt;if">Fax.:</a>	Email:	sschderiberg@cfsc.com
D. Name of contact person: M <sup>TM</sup> <sup>n</sup> srtbehbejg		
-		
E. Federal Emplbyerf^ '-		
F, Brief descrip^tabn^ to which tliis EDS 'pe	eftains. (Include proj	ject number ari(lji6  ti^
property, if •applibable3: ''p\		
G. Which OitVagerfcv or departifient is requesting the I.f m.e;Nfatter <sup>?</sup> js  ; ·^ handled by the City's Describes pleasei'- complete thefon ving'		O V "
•«^;aSpecification #" . and Cont	ract #	<u> </u>
1 Page 1 of 14		I- r
[• JPersori , ^^pSB«ciy:Tegistered:busm X- j^P^iyately/"[^ile^I^he^nip . LimitM^piaruT^ . /" Limite^;li^ ^Limije^li ability-par^ership ] Joirit-yfriture ' ] )^otao^ • (Is m&noyB3r^bfi^	^held business corpo	oration

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1		
■^fifm ■ t <sup>im</sup> ^ '''		
Otfrer ^lelse;		
2, ^opieg^6ntirjeSi Estate (or. foreign	n country) of mc^rporatipn or ofg^	ri^tioni^^
■ IBiridis.		
• -S^ol^gaten^ >i':\$>us^;	State of Ilim6is:;Has me 6f^	re islered;to do
[] No •"*C:/v.;-sf~:;, <sup>v</sup> ' '		
■J Organized in Illindis		
: l^T^:i^aMl	must subrriitfaftEDS	
yNafhe		
	Title	
Managing Member.		
		1:
' owfSij^ ■.^r*;" t-ipb^Sfetib^p^^erirSi^V	/iHtlSiest in a partnership or joint	venture, irrterest <sup>;</sup> 6£a;n^
<i>l^-mg-</i> ■■ ■		
limited liability company, onho Sunilar eri^ state "None." . T	terest of a beneficiary of a trus^st^	te or other
NOTE: Each legal entity listed	below may be required to submit	an Et>.S onjitsjowriibehalf; 1
Business Address -425;HueKl:R3pB)dg;3 Northbu	- rook.»IL,60062	
- ^SECTION JJT OR^WNER^^ a ^ officials ■		• t
H^^^s^the biscldsmg^	or compehsatibrijtoa^	;<*.

Name (indicate whether retained or anticipated to be retained)	Business Address	Relationship (subcontracto lobbyist, e	or, attorney,	Fees (indicate whether paid or estimated.) NOTE: "hourly rate" or "l.b.d." is not an acceptable response.
Kevin Wolfberg	70 W. Madi	son, #5300	Attorney	Est. \$2,500.00
	Chicago, IL	60602		
(Add sheets if necessary)				
[] Check here if the Dis	closing Pa	rty has not re	etained, nor expects	to retain, any such persons or entities.
SECTION V CERTIFI	CATIONS	}		
A. COURT-ORDERED	CHILD SU	PPORT COM	IPLIANCE	
Under MCC Section 2-92 in compliance with their				hat contract with the City must remain act's term.
Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of the Disclosing Party been declared in arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illinois court of competent jurisdiction?				
[]Yes f/jNo []N	lo person d	lirectly or indi	rectly owns 10% or n	nore of the Disclosing Party.
If "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and is the person in compliance with that agreement?				
[] Yes [] No				
B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS				

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1

- 1. [This paragraph 1 applies only if the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services.] In the 5-year period preceding the date of this EDS, neither the Disclosing Party nor any Affiliated Entity [see definition in (5) below] has engaged, in connection with the performance of any public contract, the services of an integrity monitor, independent private sector inspector general, or integrity compliance consultant (i.e., an individual or entity with legal, auditing, investigative, or other similar skills, designated by a public agency to help the agency monitor the activity of specified agency vendors as well as help the vendors reform their business practices so they can be considered for agency contracts in the future, or continue with a contract in progress).
- 2. The Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities are not delinquent in the payment of any fine, fee, tax or other source of indebtedness owed to the City of Chicago, including, but not limited to, water and sewer

ı	File	#•	$\Omega 20^{\circ}$	18-2355	Version:	1
		$\pi$ .	()/()	IOTLこいいこ	version.	

charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes and sales taxes, nor is the Disclosing Party delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue.

Page 4 of 14

- 3. The Disclosing Party and, if the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities identified in Section II(B)(1) of this EDS:
- a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded fromahy transactions by any federal, state or local unit of government;

## E have ns

adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in/connection with: obtaining, attempting to obkiii, .or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public u^nsatti^a jviolation of federal or state ahtifrust^amtesy fraud;'e, bribery; falsification or destruction Of records; making false statements; Or receiving stolen property';

- c. are not presently indicted for, or criminally or civilly charged by, a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with committing any of mb offenses set forth in subparagraph (b) above;
- d. have not, dtiririg the 5 years before-thb date of this EDS, had one or more public trarisactions
- d. (federal, state W for cause or default; and ') $\blacksquare$ \*, $\blacksquare$
- e. have not, during the 5 years r^efore the date of this EDS, b0%conyicted, adjudgedI giwj|^|o^fi^uar^ liable inaciyilfp^^ environmental violStiohs, instituted by me City or by the fide state; or any other unit of lcrcai government.
- 4. The Disclosing Party underetands and shall comply with the applicable requirements of MCC! Chapters 2^56 (mspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics). 4
- ,5, Certifica^^ f
  - the Disciosmg^arty:
  - any <sup>B</sup>C^ra\$6^;(me

uhder Section ^ .

- any VAffiliat^
- ■Disclosing Party, is coritfbi<sup>^</sup> disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing
- " common cpnfrbl\^of anomer.r\^ Indicia of control\^ inter\^

facUities and equlpraem

■ j&e inehgM^ fo do business wilh federal pf stite Or locargoverm^nt, including die City, m ineligible, entity. With respect to Gontraetors, the term Affil^ that directly or ihdirectly cdntroi^ is controlled by it, or, with the Contraetpr, is

:'{[%' ■

· :,

under common control r

• any responsible; official of the Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity dr any other official, agent or employee of; the Disclosing Pa<sup>^</sup> acting pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of me DisclosmgiPafry, ' any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity (collectively "Agents"). "

Page 5 of 14

mk

```
Neither the Disclosing Parry, nor any <Confr$r^^ ...
    Party or any Contractor, nor.ahy*A^
    respect to a Cohrfactor, an; Affiliaf Mfiitityj or an-AfM^
    before the date of such Contractor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in
    connecuori^ Matter: <sup>5</sup>
 ""ai" ^ a
    public^
   :Or^an^s Statesro£Ajnerica, m$ •>,,, pjD5ti^i;capliGity; I
    b; agreed br.cblluded with other bidders orprospective-bidders;
   p^ "of been ^nvrcted 'or adjudged guih
   Mrn'restraintfofrfreedom of competition by agreemen^^^ '
          madefan^amssion
                                 of
                                                             described
                                       such
                                                conduct
                                                                           ^.subparagraph
                                                                                               (a)''6f
    0)Jabby^^ re^6r^d,p^M
    d^vioiatecl^iprdviMO
                                                                                          ...r'-i<sup>5</sup>:
  ; Ml^either mTe^'Si&loiskg'JRar^ norany Alfiliate^Entify-is listed-QnjrJSgij^
   #3" fP<3R APP^CAr^ 0NLYJ The Applicant and ifs.Afrriiaf^
                                                                                     norIp^Emh^ir
•\blacksquare'v >is;u1|^^
    C^ificatiMs^) and (9) abovie and wilj not, wiftouf tKe'priof writ^^
    yer:2017-1
                                              Page6 of 14
 cpritractprTsubdq
                        that does not provide such certifica'tiqr^^^
                                                                                            to,
' believe has not: provided or cannot provide truthful certifications. ."
 11. If ^.Disclosing Pai^ is unable to certify to any of the above ste^enW#ihis'Part:B-'(|ufthfer
 Certificatid
```

. .;

must explain below:

.\* V

Iflhele^erslN^ "None;" of ho response: appears bnv&e^lm^^

rMSth $^p$ ^^ 6fwis;lDS, an employee, or elected bf^ "none"). ' v^-/ " ' ' ";"

# Gi GE^TO<3ATI.ON OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTJT0IFI0N



'2. If the

">We;afe not ^ a predatory lendef;a£dej^ pleageit^^ of men^wuif S^^S^'e," ^^p«@3'^^r^^^[€^a^^ci^^!^fe£if .
3(\tfGj^ We understand that becoming a pfedatpfy'lehder or :p1re|atbrpM^lir^iay result'ih the loss of the privuege Pf dom^;

>Ver:2017-1 Page 7 of 14 v#

If the Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiliates (as defined in MCC Section 2-32-455(b)) is a predatory lender within the meaning of MCC Chapter 2-32, explain here (attach additional pages if necessary):

Tf the letters ""NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements.

### D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING FINANCIAL INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terms defined in MCC Chapter 2-156 have the same meanings if used in this Part D.

1. In accordance with MCC Section 2-156-110: To the best of the Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, does any official or employee of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or entity in the Matter?

File #: O2018-235	5, Version: 1	
[ ] Yes f/]N	[o	
=	necked "Yes" to Item D(l), proceed to and D(3) and proceed to Part E.	Items D(2) and D(3). If you checked "No" to Item D(1),
employee shall hat the purchase of a by virtue of legal	ave a financial interest in his or her or ny property that (i) belongs to the Cit process at the suit of the City (collect	dding, or otherwise permitted, no City elected official or wn name or in the name of any other person or entity in y, or (ii) is sold for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold tively, "City Property Sale"). Compensation for property es not constitute a financial interest within the meaning
Does the Matter i	nvolve a City Property Sale?	
[] Yes	[ ] No	
•	ed "Yes" to Item D(l), provide the g such financial interest and identify t	names and business addresses of the City officials or the nature of the financial interest:
Name	Business Address	Nature of Financial Interest
4. The Disclosing any City official o		bited financial interest in the Matter will be acquired by
Page 8 of 14		
Е.		
Plea	ase,	

-records- meluaing^^e^amjespf any anq;alr slavey Section vi-g^^ FuMEDi^TTjRS'

File	#:	O2018-2355.	Version: 1
------	----	-------------	------------

\* \ [ 4 '-'

```
2: The 'D«'6i6sirie Party has not spent and will not \exp(-^{A} - ^{A}) ''= *_{--}^{A} + ^{A}
 : ^VV ^ ^anyipersohlo^ orihenldb^
     of a member of Congress, in connect ion with the award of any federafy funded
     contract, making any .federally funded grant or lo^^entJring^tQ any cbo|iefative
     agreern^ ?%riend, or modify
   : . - The Disciosing Party, vviU; submit an update'6
                                                                   at theend of each calendar
   quarter in
   ^^hich there occurs any
                                               the accuracy Of the! statements and
   information sejt
   • :... v \ll f orth inp'aragfaphs A(1) and A*(2) above.
                                                                                           ^" _
i bUt h|sMc^er^^
         . 5: Jff the/Disclosing'Party is me.AppficahLmisD
         ;K:toel$afe
     . fo/ybppnfr^pl6fs to submit me"fx>ilo"wirig irtformation w of m voting at the outset 6f
     .<t negotiations".
    ^fllsljhe Disclosing Partyme Applicant?
 v •• /0;'f 3^
                                [ } No
     .'- If "Yes," answer m&thfee questions below: >
     ;^.il;..^HfiV^^u-^?y^^^^^\' you haye^
                                                               action programs pursuant to a licMIe
                                 :CFR Part66-2.)'''' t;*';y<sup>Vi</sup>\
     ^et^regulano^
                                [ ]No
J:^|Haw: ' ^iCpraplian^ ^appitcaolen
^••1-^t'fYes-
                                      [ ] Reports hot required
                             []Nb
   . i ; \(^uallopp\)^rhomfy clause?
```

# File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1 " - 1 1^es [] No ■. J^If you checked "No" to question (1) or (2) above, please provide an explanation: Page 10 of 14 to paruapate:m /^anl^lchni^ mcar^tion anrJ^hliy^a ?p; tfie City of % **■'**■ .law^^ treble ^V-;.-, damages. :.;^I1\$ah%6^^ Page 11 of 14 ||^f|p!|fi^2617-I. **CERTIFICATION** Uhderpenalty of p'egury, the person sighing below: (1) warrants mafche/she js^i^i^n^d to e^ecpte this El^i^3^^pp^|icfes A and j^f^phcable), on behalf bf%e;i^ in this ED'S: and Appendices A"ah\£B"(it a^lic^lej- iare ma+alfrpl^^ jAe<sub>v</sub>acc^ to me City. Western Lake'iBuilding LLC ^iphere) SfevehlScnQehbera, (PjiritdrytypP^ifled^

Signed arid fflofaiofato&m&dtit (date)

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1
(state).
Page 12 of 14
Page 12 of 14
1:
(DO NOT SUBMIT THIS PAGE WITH YOUR EDS. The purpose of this page is for you to recertify your EDS prior to submission to City Council or on the date of closing. If unable to recertify truthfully, the Disclosing Party must complet a new EDS with correct or corrected mfbranafion)
RECERTIFICATION
Generally, for use with City Council matters. Not for City procurements unless requested.
This recertification is being submitted in. connection with <pre> &lt;* city-owned parcel 2347 w. take street [identify the</pre>
Matter]. Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute this EDS recertification on behalf of the Disclosing Parry, (2) warrants that all certifications and statements contained in the Disclosing Party's original EDS are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City and continue to be true, accurate and complete as of the date of this recertification, and (3) reaffirms its acknowledgments.
Western Lake Building LLC
(Print or type legal name of Disclosing Party)
By:
(sign here) Print or type name of signatory: Steven Schqenberg

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1

Title o f signatory: Managing Member

Signed and sworn to before me on [date]

Commission expires:

Ver. 11-01-05
[state].

\_ County, \_ Notary Public.

OFFICIAL SEAL"  $_{\rm M\ t\_}$  ERIC-PAGE M^^Wte, State of IH/nob

CITY QF.dHIG 'Mp.

Al'PENDTJCA

IIPS WITH ELI AIW DEPARTIVPINT HE

"2.' If-mli^ is ;Mij£|fJ^

f] Yes []>Np [^The Appltoaht is ndt pUD^

File #: O2018-2355, Version: 1